Public Document Pack
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

People Scrutiny Committee
Date: Tuesday, 30th November, 2021
Time: 6.30 pm
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite
Contact: S. Tautz (Principal Democratic Services Officer)
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk

AGENDA
1

Apologies for Absence

2

Declarations of Interest

3

Questions from Members of the Public

4

Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 October 2021 (Pages 1 - 2)

****

ITEMS CALLED IN/REFERRED DIRECT BY CABINET - 2 NOVEMBER
2021

5

Annual Report - Comments, Complaints and Compliments 2020/21
(Pages 3 - 26)
Minute 424 (Cabinet Agenda Item No. 11 refers).
Referred direct by Cabinet to all three Scrutiny Committees.

6

Annual Safeguarding Report (Pages 27 - 126)
Minute 425 (Cabinet Agenda Item No. 12 refers).
Called-in by Councillors Cox and Davidson.

****

ITEMS CALLED-IN FROM THE FORWARD PLAN
None

****

ITEMS FOR PRE-CABINET SCRUTINY
None

****

OTHER SCRUTINY MATTERS

7

Community Inpatient Beds in Mid and South Essex (Pages 127 - 134)
Report of the Transformation Director for the Mid and South Essex Community

Collaborative attached.
8

Home to School Transport Services
To receive an update on the current provision of home to school transport
services.

9

Independent SEND Peer Review
To receive an update on the progress of the commissioning of an independent
peer review of SEND provision.

10

Joint In-Depth Scrutiny Project 2021/22
To receive an update on the progress of the joint in-depth scrutiny project for
2021/22.

TO:

The Chair & Members of the People Scrutiny Committee:
Councillor L Salter (Chair), Councillor H Boyd (Vice-Chair)
Councillors B Beggs, M Berry, J Courtenay, T Cowdrey, A Dear, K Evans,
D Garne, B Hooper, J Lamb, A Line, K Mitchell, I Shead, M Stafford, A Thompson
Co-opted members
Church of England Diocese
Fr Jonathan Collis (Voting on Education matters only)
Roman Catholic Diocese
VACANT (Voting on Education matters only)
Parent Governors
(i) VACANT (Voting on Education matters only)
(ii) VACANT (Voting on Education matters only)
Southend Association of Voluntary Services
K Jackson (Non-Voting)
Healthwatch Southend
O Richards (Non-Voting)
Southend Carers Forum
T Watts (Non-Voting)
Observers
Southend Youth Council

Public Document Pack
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL
Meeting of People Scrutiny Committee
Date: Tuesday, 5th October, 2021
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite
Present:

4

Councillor L Salter (Chair)
Councillors H Boyd (Vice-Chair), B Beggs, M Berry, J Courtenay, D Cowan*,
A Dear, K Evans, D Garne, B Hooper, J Lamb, A Line and K Mitchell
*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance:

Councillors L Burton, A Jones and C Nevin (Cabinet Members), J Burr,
L Doe, T Forster, M Marks, B Martin and S Tautz
T Watts (Southend Carers Forum (Co-opted Member)), M Faulkner-Hatt, O
Slaughter (Southend Youth Council (Observers))

Start/End Time:

6.30 pm - 7.40 pm

370

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T Cowdrey (Substitute: Councillor D
Cowan), Councillor I Shead (no substitute), Councillor M Stafford (no substitute) and O
Richards (Healthwatch Southend (Co-opted Member))

371

Declarations of Interest
The following interests were declared at the meeting:

372

(a)

Councillor B Hooper - Agenda Item 5 (Independent SEND Peer Review) and Agenda
Item 6 (Children’s Services Improvement Board) - Director of a not-for-profit company
that works with young people - Non-pecuniary interests.

(b)

Councillor L Burton - Agenda Item 5 (Independent SEND Peer Review) and Agenda
Item 6 (Children’s Services Improvement Board) - Employed as a teacher at a school
outside the Borough - Non-pecuniary interests.

Questions from Members of the Public
The Committee noted the responses of the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning and
the Cabinet Member for Communities and Housing, to questions presented by Mr D Webb.

373

Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 September 2021
Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 September 2021 be confirmed
as a correct record and signed.

374

Independent SEND Peer Review

1

The Committee received a further update on the progress of the commissioning of an
independent peer review of Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) service
provision, which had been agreed by the Cabinet in July 2021.
The Committee also received an update from the Executive Director (Children and Public
Health), on the current position with regard to the provision of home to school transport
services.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.
375

Children's Services Improvement Board
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Children and Public Health)
that provided an update on the role and work of the Children’s Services Improvement
Board.
Resolved:

376

(1)

That the background to the establishment of the Children’s Services Improvement
Board and the current work programme of the Board as set out in the report, be
noted.

(2)

That further reports be made to the Committee to provide an update on the work of
the Board, every six months.

Joint In-Depth Scrutiny Project 2021/22
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director (Legal and Democratic
Services) on progress with regard to the joint in-depth scrutiny project for 2021/22.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.
Note: This is a Scrutiny function
Chair:

2

Agenda
Item No.

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Executive Director (Legal and Democratic
Services)
to

5

Cabinet - 2 November 2021
Report prepared by:
Val Smith – Knowledge and Data Privacy Manager
(overarching)
Charlotte McCulloch – Customer Service & Complaints
Manager (Section 4)
Michael Barrett – Complaints Officer (Section 5)
Cabinet Member (overarching) - Cllr Collins
Cabinet Member Appendix B Report – Cllr Nevin
Cabinet Member Appendix C Report – Cllr Burton

Annual Report – Comments, Complaints and Compliments – 2020/21
All Scrutiny Committees
A Part 1 Public Agenda Item
1. Purpose of Report
An effective complaint system delivers:
•
•
•
•
•
•

Early warning of things going wrong
Root cause analysis which finds out what is causing a problem and does
something about it
Fair outcomes for individuals who complain
Individual outcomes which are applied to the wider customer base
Continuous improvement of products/processes and people skills
Appropriate remedies where things have gone wrong.

This report is to:
•
•
•

Provide performance information about general comments, complaints and
compliments received across the Council for 2020/21
Provide an annual report concerning compliments, concerns and complaints
received about the Council’s Children and Adults’ social care functions.
Report to councillors on the findings of certain Local Government and Social Care
Ombudsman investigations
Comments, Compliments & Complaints

Page 1 of 24

3

Report No:

2. Recommendations
To note the Council’s performance in respect of comments, complaints, and
compliments and Ombudsman investigations for 2020/21 and to refer the report to all
Scrutiny Committees (Sections 4 and 5 to the People Scrutiny Committee only).

3. General Comments, Complaints and Compliments Process
3.1 Background
Complaints which do not have a specialist process are considered under the General
Comments, Complaints and Compliments procedures. The Local Government and
Social Care Ombudsman recommends councillors receive an annual report on the
operation of the process and insight arising from it.

3.2 Complaints
367 complaints were received through the General complaint process in 2020/21.
This Graph shows the number of complaints received and a comparison with the
previous three years.

The number of complaints made under the general process has remained stable
despite the challenge to the organisation posed by the pandemic.
3.3 Overall Response Times
341 complaints were resolved in 2020/21, of these 81.82% were responded to within
the relevant timescale.

Comments, Comp
[...]
s
5.1 Background
This section is the report of the Executive Director for Children and Public Health
concerning compliments and complaints received about its children’s social care
function throughout the year.
Complaints in the children’s services are of 2 types, Statutory and General.
The law also says that children and young people (or their representative) have the
right to have their complaint dealt with in a structured way. The statutory procedure
will look at complaints, about, for example, the following:
• An unwelcome or disputed decision
• Concern about the quality or appropriateness of a service;
• Delay in decision making or provision of services;
• Attitude or behaviour of staff
• Application of eligibility and assessment criteria;
• The impact on a child or young person of the application of a Council policy
Comments, Compliments & Complaints

Page 11 of 24

13

Report No:

•

Assessment, care management and review.

The General Complaint Procedure which is explained in Section 3 above would be
used when issues giving rise to the complaint fall outside the scope of the above
statutory procedure.
Within children’s services most complaints fall under a statutory process within the
Children’s Act 1989, where the expected performance regarding response times is
described. This is also an area routinely reviewed within an inspection or regulatory
visit. They are also mainly about how the actions of our staff are perceived by the
families they interact with and therefore the majority of complaints include complaints
about specific members of staff.
The process for complaints regarding children’s statutory services has three stages.
Stage 1 affords an opportunity to try to find a local resolution usually at team manager
level. If the complainant is not satisfied with the outcome, they may request to
proceed to stage 2.
At stage 2, the Department appoints an Investigating Officer, and an Independent
Person to investigate the complaint. The Investigating Office
[...]
ssistance to the complainant. The Council
has accepted the recommended actions to remedy this
complaint.
The Council to review from 2013 the financial support for
special guardians who previously were family foster carers. The
Council to review and amend its Special Guardianship
allowance practice so it is in accordance with the legislation,
statutory guidance, and caselaw; ensuring that, any change to
the Council's revised practice/policy is considered by Cabinet
members and/or Scrutiny Committee; and review other special
guardians, whose SG allowance was wrongly reduced over the
two year transitional period and make backdated payments.
See Item ten, Cabinet paper 15 June 2021 for more details.

Agreed remedy

Apology, financial redress and changes to policy and
procedures.

Function
Summary of
complaint

Education & Children’s Services
Summary: Mr X complained about the way the Council dealt
with his application and appeal for help with transport for his
18-year-old son who has special educational needs to attend
college. The Ombudsman finds there was fault by the Council.
The Council has agreed to arrange a fresh appeal hearing and
review its policy on post-16 education transport.

Service improvement
recommendations

The Council to review its policy and Transport Policy Statement
on post-16 education transport to ensure they comply with the
law and statutory guidance. This should include reference to
deciding whether transport is necessary and should set out the
policy on transport for students with special educational needs
and disabilities. The Council to consider combining its
application and appeal processes for all pupils with special
educational needs and disabilities to ensure their needs are
properly taken into account in the process.

Agreed remedy

Reconsideration of decision, financial redress. Change to policy
and procedures.

Comments, Compliments & Complaints

Page 21 of 24

23

Report No:

Function
Summary of
complaint

Highways & Transport
Mr Y c
[...]
 an advocate.
10.7 Equalities and Diversity Implications
The complaints process is open to all and has multiple methods of access for customers.
Adjustments to the process are made for those who require it because of a protected characteristic.
Although most commonly the process is accessed through e-mail and on-line forms, traditional
methods such as post are available and where necessary a complaint can be transcribed over the
telephone or be made in person.
This supports those who might otherwise be inhibited from using the process, perhaps through
vulnerability.
10.8 Risk Assessment
Personal data regarding comments, complaints and compliments are recorded in approved
centralised systems which can only be accessed by nominated officers.
10.9 Value for Money
Resolving a complaint as early as possible in the process reduces officer time spent dealing with
concerns as well as providing the opportunity to improve service delivery.
10.10 Community Safety Implications
None identified

10.11 Environmental Implications
None identified
8. Background Papers - None

Comments, Compliments & Complaints

Page 24 of 24

Report No:

26

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Executive Director, Children & Public Health
to

Agenda
Item No.

Cabinet
on

6

2nd November 2021
Report prepared by: Paul Hill (Southend Safeguarding
Partnership (Adults) Business Manager)
Southend Safeguarding Partnership
Annual Report 2020/2021
People Scrutiny Committee
Cabinet Member: Councillor Laurie Burton & Cllr Trevor Harp
Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)

1.

Purpose of Report
The purpose of the Annual Report from the Southend Strategic Safeguarding
Partnership (SSSP) is to provide an annual assurance assessment for the
Council in respect of its responsibilities for safeguarding children and adults in
Southend. This report contributes to the requirements of statutory guidance in
Working Together to Safeguard Children 2018 and the Care Act 2014.

2.

Recommendations
Cabinet is asked to note the Annual Report from the Southend Strategic
Safeguarding Partnership (SSSP)

3.

Background

3.1

When Southend Council reviewed and updated its arrangements following the
DfE’s issue of the updated Working Together document in 2018, the Council
decided to combine many of the functions of the old Local Safeguarding
Children’s Board (LSCB) and Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB) creating the
new Southend Safeguarding Partnership.

3.2

In 2019-2020, an Interim Annual Report was published. This 2020-2021 Report
is the first substantive one published.

3.3

The Annual Report of the SSSP for the Financial Year 2020-2021 is attached as
Appendix 1 to the report. The Annual Safeguarding Report is co-owned by the
SSSP’s three Statutory Bodies, the Local Authority, Police and Health. The
Annual Report which has been informed by all 3 statutory partners provides an
account of safeguarding activity and ambitions, for both children and adults in
Southend.

Hamlet Court Road Proposed Conservation Area

Report Number: 21/018

27

3.4

The pandemic placed unprecedented demands on Southend residents,
services, and their staff for the 2020 / 2021 financial year so it is more important
than ever to ensure that the SSSP reviews and accounts for its work in the
previous year and sets in priorities for the 2021 / 2022 financial year.

3.5

The report opens with a commentary from the SSSP’s Independent Advisor and
Scrutineer Maggie Atkinson. It outlines the SSSP’s mission, vision and values,
its structure, and the links it has with local, regional, and national work on
safeguarding for both adults and children.

3.6

The report sets the context and examines the performance of the SSSP and
outline the strategy for 2021/2024 and the workplans that emerge from it. The
report summarises and captures the outcomes from the work of partner
organisations, the SSSP’s sub-groups and the income and expenditure of the
SSSP.

4.

Other Options
N/A

5.

Reasons for Recommendations
To keep the Council informed of
[...]
riority area of work.
We work in collaboration with the CCG, SBC and EPUT in primary care
networks using a locality-based approach to aligning commissioning, services
and social work and occupational therapy support which links with the Mid &
South Essex Health and Care Partnership for both physical and mental health.
Relevant Council staff and managers are aligned to working groups focusing
on both acute care and mental health partnerships which then ensures that
when these organisations need to work together to safeguard people, they
are effective.
The Council works collaboratively with Essex Police to Safeguard Adults.
7.4% of all safeguarding concerns in 2020/21 were raised by Essex Police.
There are strong relational links on initiatives such as domestic abuse, mental
health, and safeguarding enquiries.
The Council is a member of the Southend, Essex and Thurrock (SET) Domestic
Abuse Board and a core member of the SET Domestic Homicide Review
Panel. We also sit on the Multi Agency Public Protection Arrangements
(MAPPA) group and board.

KEY RESPONSE TO COVID: THE IMPACT
Covid-19 has proven a significantly challenging time for all services.
Throughout the pandemic, staff have continued to make essential visits to
support people requiring or receiving care and support. Staff have continued
to visit and/or offer support across 1,839 safeguarding concerns for people
experiencing abuse and neglect, working alongside them to improve their
situations.

28 | P a g e

CCG and Council leaders and managers met with Care Quality Commission
personnel weekly to monitor and support the provision of services in the
domiciliary and residential market, where provision comes from a wide
variety of providers across a range of sizes and complexities or organisations.
This regular touching base and assurance given have been vital, especially
when at the height of a number of lockdowns limited how interventions
could be provided due to Covid restrictions.
The impact of the pandemic co
[...]
ESPONSIBILITIES FOR SAFEGUARDING (DATA)
All relative data derived from Section 42 of the Care Act 2014, relating to
Safeguarding Adults enquires and Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards
applications, which are collectively known as the Safeguarding Adult
Collection, is available via Safeguarding Adults - NHS Digital.
National data returns for the annual year 2020/21 will not be published until
later in 2021.
For clarity, a safeguarding concern is where the local authority is notified
about a risk of abuse. Some of these concerns will lead to a Section 42
enquiry where the adult meets the criteria under Section 42 of the Care Act
2014.
Summary of what the data tells us:
•

The number of individuals and overall numbers of Safeguarding Concerns
raised has risen compared to 2019/20. Performance in both these
measures is above national and regional figures (based on 2019/20) and
remains in the 4th quartile.

•

Individuals involved in new Section 42 Enquiries has fallen compared to
2019/20 as well as the overall number of Section 42 Enquiries, however
these figures remain above England and regional (based on 2019/20).

•

The conversion rate of Safeguarding Concerns into Enquiries has dropped
to 52% compared to 64% in 2019/20 – this is the lowest conversion rate
in the past 4 years.

•

Total number of concluded Section 42 Enquiries has dropped compared
to 2019/20.
29 | P a g e

Individuals Involved in Safeguarding Concerns
rate per 100,000 population (18+)

1,500.0
1,000.0

655.3

710.2

2017/18

2018/19

948.5

960.3

2019/20

2020/21 (Prov)

•
•
•

Rate decreased by 84.4 compared to 2019/20
Remain in quartile 4 (based on 2019/20 results)
Still above regional and national performance (2019/20

500.0
0.0

Southend

England

East of England

Key Points:
Rate increased by 11.9 compared to 2019/20

•

Remain in quartile 4 (based on 2019/20 results)

Key Points:

Still above regional and national performance (2019/20

•

•

The rate of individuals involved in safeguarding conc
[...]
ns to help raise awareness of modern slavery
and human trafficking.
3. Reviewing, and refreshing where applicable, the adult safeguarding
referral pathway to better identify and support potential victims of
modern slavery and human trafficking.
4. Enhancing data and intelligence gathering across partners to help
identity and support potential victims, as well as informing disruption
activities.

WORKFORCE & TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT
Our workforce is the foundational bedrock of our delivery of safeguarding
services. Over the last year, we have worked with the teams at pace to
ensure that we could continue to safeguard people whilst adapting to the
significant and rapidly changing landscape across the system. We have
continued to tightly monitor and continuously reprioritise people waiting for
assessment and waiting for the provision of care at home. The allocation of
safeguarding work has continued to be a top priority throughout the
pandemic.

•
•
•

•

•
•

•

•
•
•

COVID impacted on usual delivery and has significantly impacted on the
wellbeing of staff across Adult Services.
Implemented the Coronavirus Act 2020: Care Act easements. We
prepared for them but did not have to use them.
Implemented the Covid-19 Hospital Discharge Service Requirements and
supported the NHS to ensure safe discharges for better outcomes and
the reduction of safeguarding concerns
Workforce Development have been instrumental in the pilot of Microsoft
Teams to support virtual working and inform future roll-out of
technology.
All face-to-face programmes have been reproduced into a virtual format
Continued strong integrated approach to practice with multi-agency links
to a number of partners, ensuring collaborative and consistent
approaches across the system.
Southend Borough Council is a key partner to the Mid and South Essex
Health and Care Partnership and working and contributing to many
activities under the workforce strategy to support Health and Social Care
collaboration and improving s
[...]
rding concerns
Successful implementation of a Duty System
Safeguarding adults and children policies were reviewed Impact of Covid

In March 2020 the safeguarding service implemented its business continuity
plans in alignment with operational services as a result of the Covid-19
pandemic. The service revised its service deliverables to the must do’s of
supervision, consultation and case management meetings through a remote
model and temporarily ceased delivering service with added value such as
participation in multi-agency task and finish groups, audits and the wider
partnership elements it contributes to. The focus was on keeping people safe
through direct case management in creative ways and supporting staff doing
this. The competency based level 3 safeguarding training was suspended
because the team were unable to gather large groups of staff members in a
training room along with the increased demand on our health care
operational staff to care for very sick and vulnerable patients in our care. This
resulted in the suspension of 17 training sessions of which there were 10
adult and 2 children’s sessions during the period. This would have given
capacity for 585 training places equating to 325 adults and 260 children’s
spaces available to staff.
With the easing of restrictions in mid-2020, the safeguarding service were
then able to recover and restore their level 3 competency based safeguarding
training service provision back to the pre Covid-19 position whilst retaining
some of the innovative and transformational ways that it had delivered
41 | P a g e

business during the restrictions. Prior to Covid training as delivered in large
groups directly to staff but this model changed to the team delivering the
majority of the training virtually using Microsoft Teams and were able to
engage a larger audience using this format. Some direct face-to-face training
has been provided to operational teams who have been able to organise
solutions for their teams to book a large
[...]
nk

Report title: Community Inpatient Beds in Mid and South Essex
Report to: People Scrutiny Committee
Report author: James Wilson - Transformation Director, Mid and South Essex
Community Collaborative
Date: 30 November 2021
1.

7

For: Information

Introduction

The purpose of this paper is to (a) update the Committee on the current status of
community inpatient beds across mid & south Essex, following recent changes that were
implemented as a result of COVID; and (b) to advise the Committee of our plans to now
commence a period of engagement on the future function and location of these beds.
In discussion with the Committee, we plan to commence engagement with the public,
our staff and stakeholders in November 2021 in order to help shape and refine the
possible future service model, with a view to commencing public consultation in early
2022.
2.

Action required

The Committee is asked to:
 Note the plans set out in this paper to commence engagement on the future focus
and location of community inpatient beds in mid & south Essex; and
 Agree to receive regular updates from the mid & south Essex Health and Care
Partnership on this matter; and
 Note that in future the mid & south Essex Health and Care Partnership may
request that this Committee form a joint Scrutiny Committee with colleagues from
Essex and Thurrock committees
3.

Background and key issues

Overview
Community hospital inpatient beds provide short-term rehabilitation services to care for
people who are either too unwell to stay at home or who are being discharged from
hospital but require additional support. Very often, these are frail older members of the
community who have been admitted to one of our main acute hospitals, or are people
who have suffered a stroke and who, following a short stay in a main acute hospital,
require specialist bed-based rehabilitation.
Across mid and south Essex, we have historically had around 115 community beds
spread across several locations. The main sites are:


Bill

Minutes of the meeting

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL
Meeting of People Scrutiny Committee
Date: Tuesday, 30th November, 2021
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite
Present:

Councillor L Salter (Chair)
Councillors H Boyd (Vice-Chair), B Beggs, M Berry, J Courtenay, T Cowdrey,
A Dear, K Evans, D Garne, B Hooper, J Lamb, A Line, K Mitchell, I Shead,
M Stafford and A Thompson

In Attendance:

Councillors L Burton, C Nevin (Cabinet Members), T Watts (Southend Carers
Forum (Co-opted Member)), S Kebbell (Southend Youth Council (Observer)),
L Coyle (Mid & South Essex Clinical Commissioning Group), DCS A Packer
(Essex Police), J Wilson, A Vowles (Mid & South Essex Community
Collaborative), T D’orsi (South East Essex Alliance Director), Dr S Zaidi
(Clinical Lead), C Hankey (Mid & South Essex Health & Care Partnership)
S Baker, J Burr, P Hill, M Marks, S Tautz and J Williams

Start/End Time:

6.30 pm - 8.15 pm

495

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from O. Richards (Healthwatch Southend (Co-opted
Member)).

496

Declarations of Interest
The following interests were declared at the meeting:

(a)

Councillors L Burton and C Nevin (Cabinet Members) - Interest in the called-in item;
attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at Council on 19 July 2012, under S.33
of the Localism Act 2011.

(b)

Councillors L Burton and C Nevin (Cabinet Members) - Interest in the referred item;
attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at Council on 19 July 2012, under S.33
of the Localism Act 2011.

(c)

Councillor L Salter - Minute No. 500 (Community Inpatient Beds in Mid and South
Essex) - Husband is a consultant surgeon at Southend Hospital - Non-pecuniary
interest.

(d)

Councillor B Beggs - Minute No. 502 (Home to School and Vulnerable Adult
Transport Services) - Family member has Special Educational Needs and Disabilities
(SEND) and is in receipt of Educational Health Care Plan - Non-pecuniary interest.

(e)

Councillor B Hooper - Minute No. 499 (Annual Safeguarding Report) and Minute No.
502 (Home to School and Vulnerable Adult Transport Services) - Director of a not-forprofit company that works with SEND children; Acquainted with the learning
Disabilities Mortality Review Manager - Non-pecuniary interests.

497

(f)

Councillor L Burton - Minute No. 502 (Home to School and Vulnerable Adult
Transport Services) - Employed as a teacher at a school outside the Borough - Nonpecuniary interests.

(g)

Councillor C Nevin - Minute No. 499 (Annual Safeguarding Report) and Minute No.
501 (Annual Report - Comments, Complaints and Compliments 2020/21) - Employed
at external National Health Service Trust; Family members employed at Mid and
South-Essex Trust hospitals - Non-pecuniary interests.

Questions from Members of the Public
There were no questions from members of the public relating to the responsibilities of the
Committee.

498

Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 October 2021
Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 October 2021 be confirmed as
a correct record and signed.

499

Annual Safeguarding Report
The Committee considered Minute 425 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 2 November
2021, which had been called-in to the People Scrutiny Committee, together with a joint
report of the Executive Director (Adults and Communities) and the Executive Director
(Children and Public Health) presenting the report of the Southend Strategic Safeguarding
Partnership for 2020/21 on the annual assurance assessment for the Council in respect of
its responsibilities for safeguarding adults and children.
The Executive Director (Children and Public Health) undertook to provide written
responses to questions raised by members of the Committee with regard to:




Improvement activity around the provision of training for managers and front-line
officers to ensure that supervision arrangements are robust and effective.
The background to the reported increase in the number of individuals and overall
numbers of adult safeguarding concerns raised during 2020/21.
Current delays being experienced in the processing of applications and the hearing of
family court cases as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic.

Resolved:
“That the following decision of the Cabinet be noted:
That the annual report from the Southend Strategic Safeguarding Partnership, be noted.”
Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Members: Councillors L Burton and C Nevin
500

Community Inpatient Beds in Mid and South Essex
The Committee considered a report of the Transformation Director for the Mid and South
Essex Community Collaborative, that provided an update on the current provision of
community inpatient beds across Mid and South Essex following changes that had been
implemented as a result of the response to the COVID-19 pandemic.

The report also advised the Committee of the intention of the Collaborative to commence a
period of targeted engagement on the future function and location of community inpatient
beds and set out the outline programme for the proposed engagement and consultation
process. The Committee welcomed the intention of the Collaborative to work with the
Council on the development of a plan and timetable for appropriate public and stakeholder
consultation following the finalisation of the business case identifying the main issues and
options arising from the commencement of the targeted engagement activity in December
2021.
Resolved:

501

(1)

That the plans set out in the report for the commencement of engagement on the
future focus and location of community inpatient beds in Mid and South Essex, be
noted.

(2)

That regular updates on this matter be made to the Committee by the Mid and South
Essex Health and Care Partnership.

(3)

That the possible future request for the establishment of a Joint Health Overview and
Scrutiny Committee with Essex County Council and Thurrock Borough Council to
consider the future focus and location of community inpatient beds in Mid and South
Essex, be noted.

Annual Report - Comments, Complaints and Compliments 2020/21
The Committee considered Minute 424 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 2 November
2021, which had been referred directly to each of the three scrutiny committees, together
with a report of the Executive Director (Legal and Democratic Services that provided
performance information about comments, complaints and compliments received across
the Council for 2020/21.
The Executive Director (Children and Public Health) undertook to provide a written
response to questions raised by members of the Committee, with regard to the provision of
advocacy support for young people that had made a formal service complaint.
Resolved:
That the following decisions of the Cabinet be noted:
“1. That the Council’s performance in respect of comments, complaints, and compliments
and Ombudsman investigations for 2020/21, be noted.
2. That the matter be referred to all three Scrutiny Committees (Sections 4 and 5 of the
submitted report referred to the People Scrutiny Committee only).”
Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Members: Councillor P Collins (Overarching), Councillor C Nevin (Section 4) and
Councillor L Burton (Section 5).

502

Home to School & Vulnerable Adult Transport Services
The Committee received an update from the Interim Director of Highways, on the current
position with regard to the provision of transport services for Special Educational Needs
and Disabilities (SEND) children and vulnerable adults.
The Committee was advised that a detailed improvement plan for the transport service had
been developed and that the delivery of the service had improved, although some issues

remained. It was reported that PricewaterhouseCoopers had been commissioned to
undertake an independent investigation into the delivery of the transport contract and that
Internal Audit were investigating issues relating to the award of the contract, and that the
reports of both investigations would be considered by the Audit Committee in the first
instance, alongside a ‘lessons learnt’ report that was currently being prepared by the
Interim Director of Highways.
The Executive Director (Children and Public Health) undertook to provide a written
response to questions raised by members of the Committee, with regard to the number (if
any) of children that had transferred to a model of elective home education as a result of
difficulties experienced with the provision of home to school transport services since the
commencement of the new contract arrangements.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.
503

Independent SEND Peer Review
The Committee received a further update on the progress of the independent peer review
of Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) service provision, which had recently
been completed.
The Committee was advised that it was anticipated that the formal report and
recommendations arising from the peer review would be issued during the week
commencing 13 December 2021, in order that it could be considered by the Cabinet in
January 2022.
Resolved:
That the report be noted

504

Joint In-Depth Scrutiny Project 2021/22
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director (Legal and Democratic
Services) on progress with regard to the joint in-depth scrutiny project for 2021/22.
It was reported that work on the in-depth scrutiny project had been delayed as a result of
recent events and that the next meeting of the Project Team was due to be held on 15
December 2021 when members would receive presentations around the improvement of
the ‘My Southend’ platform and the Council’s website. The Committee was advised that it
might also be necessary for the Project Team to review the timescale for the delivery of the
scrutiny project.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.
Note: This is a Scrutiny function
Chair:

